

No. 22-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL DUPREE, PETITIONER

v.

KEVIN YOUNGER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

AARON BOWLING
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*70 West Madison Street
Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60602*

NICOLE L. MASIELLO
LAUREL RUZA
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019*

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. MIRSKI
DANA OR
KATHRYN C. REED
ALESSANDRA LOPEZ
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. Purely Legal Issues Resolved At Summary Judgment Are Preserved For Review.....	12
A. Legal errors in interlocutory orders, including summary judgment decisions, merge with the final judgment and may be appealed therefrom	13
B. Both the history of appellate review and the history of the Federal Rules confirm that no post-trial motion is necessary to preserve purely legal issues for appeal.....	19
C. Requiring parties to re-raise purely legal issues would be unnecessary, cumbersome, costly, and error prone.....	30
II. Nothing In The Seventh Amendment Or The Federal Rules Requires Rule 50 Motions To Preserve Legal Issues Resolved Pre-Trial.....	37
A. The Seventh Amendment safeguards only the jury’s role as factfinder	37
B. Parties need not file motions under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50 to preserve issues of pure law	38
Conclusion	44
Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	4-5
<i>Baltimore & P. R. Co. v. Trustees of Sixth Presbyterian Church</i> , 91 U.S. 127 (1875)	22, 24, 27
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Tr. Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 33
<i>In re Bard IVC Filters Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Barton v. Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.</i> , 63 F.2d 631 (1st Cir. 1933).....	20
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	13, 19
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Bennett v. Butterworth</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 669 (1851)	24
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	34
<i>Burton v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2021)	30-31, 33
<i>Cadle v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Callaway Golf Co. v. Acushnet Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<i>Chemetall GMBH v. ZR Energy, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 36
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	15
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	42, 43
<i>Cribari v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F. App'x 693 (10th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016)	14
<i>DeSilva v. DiLeonardi</i> , 181 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 1999)	36-37
<i>Estate of Diaz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 840 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	13
<i>ePlus, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 509 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc'n Techn. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	15, 34
<i>Escriba v. Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>F.B.T. Prods., LLC v. Aftermath Recs.</i> , 621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15, 33, 36

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>First City Bank, N.A. v. Air Capitol Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	28
<i>Frank C. Pollara Grp., LLC v. Ocean View Inv. Holding, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	15, 35
<i>Fratta v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 139 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1943)	41
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	39
<i>Globe Liquor Co., Inc. v. San Roman et al.</i> , 160 F.2d 800 (7th Cir. 1947)	43
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. San Roman</i> , 332 U.S. 571 (1948)	42, 43
<i>Gloria Steamship Co. v. Smith</i> , 376 F.2d 46 (5th Cir. 1967)	13
<i>GN Netcom, Inc. v. Plantronics, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	31
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	34
<i>Gramercy Mills, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 63 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1995)	17, 30, 31
<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago</i> , 643 F.2d 478 (7th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>HK Sys., Inc. v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 553 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir. 2009)	31

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Ins. Co. v. Piaggio</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 378 (1873)	24
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	4, 19
<i>Johnson v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 194 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1952).....	43
<i>Johnson v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952)	27, 29, 30, 42, 43
<i>Kay v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 562 F. App'x 380 (6th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Kidis v. Reid</i> , 976 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Krauss Bros. Lumber Co. v. Mellon</i> , 276 U.S. 386 (1928)	21
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Laverett v. Cont'l Briar Pipe Co.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 1938)	28
<i>Lewis v. Rego Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Horace Mann Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 861 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Macker's Heirs v. Thomas</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 530 (1822).....	24
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	34

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	26
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	13, 18
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan</i> , 311 U.S. 243 (1940)	41
<i>Nalle v. Oyster</i> , 230 U.S. 165 (1913)	21, 22, 23
<i>New York Marine and General Ins. Co. v. Continental Cement</i> , 761 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2014)	31, 32
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	18
<i>Nolfi v. Ohio Kentucky Oil Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	25
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	4, 5, 16, 39
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	22, 26, 27
<i>Paschal v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 295 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Pavon v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 192 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1999)	32

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	31
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	31-32
<i>Pomeroy’s Lessee v. State Bank of Indiana</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 592 (1864)	21
<i>Porter v. AAR Aircraft Servs., Inc.</i> , 790 F. App’x 708 (6th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	13, 19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	11, 13
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	17
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Rose v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Ruyle v. Cont’l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	32, 40
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	27
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	5
<i>Shaw v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 249 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1957)	40

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Slacum v. Pomery</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 221 (1810).....	23
<i>Slocum v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913)	27
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Surrowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	28
<i>Suydam v. Williamson</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 427 (1858)	24
<i>Switzerland Cheese Ass’n v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966)	5, 16
<i>Teal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 242 (1884)	20, 23, 24
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972)	25
<i>TVT Recs. v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.</i> , 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	42, 43
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	16, 33, 36
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	41
<i>West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co. v. Cone</i> , 153 F.2d 576 (4th Cir. 1946)	43
<i>White Consol. Indus., Inc. v. McGill Mfg. Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 1999)	33

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	18
<i>Wolfgang v. Mid-Am. Motorsports, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Woodward v. Brown</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 1 (1839)	24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	2, 3, 38, 40
 Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 861a	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 24-25
Act of January 31, 1928, ch. 14, § 1, 45 Stat. 54	25
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 39, 62 Stat 992	25
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 22, 1 Stat. 84-85	21
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e	2, 7
Statute of Westminster II 1285, 13 Edw. c. 35, § XXXI (Eng.).....	21
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46.....	2, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	2, 3, 5, 38, 39, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	5, 6, 38, 39, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1)	6, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	6, 38

Rules—Continued	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(c)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4, 5
 Other Authorities	
Alison Reppy, <i>The Demurrer — At Common Law, Under Modern Codes, Practice Acts, and Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 3 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 1 (1957).....	22
Arthur R. Miller, <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010)	26
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 982 (2003)	40
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days in Court, and Trials on the Merits: Reflections on the Deformation of Federal Procedure</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 286 (2013).....	28
Benjamin B. Johnson, <i>The Origins of Supreme Court Question Selection</i> , 122 Colum. L. Rev. 793 (2022)	21, 25
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 1961- 1963 (II)</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 801 (1964)	40, 41
Charles E. Clark & Charles U. Samenow, <i>The Summary Judgment</i> , 38 Yale L.J. 423 (1929).....	26
Charles E. Clark, <i>The Summary Judgment</i> , 36 Minn. L. Rev. 567 (1952).....	26

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Charles H. King, <i>Trial Practice— Demurrer Upon Evidence as a Device for Taking a Case from the Jury</i> , 44 Mich. L. Rev. 468 (1945)	22
Chief Justice Hughes, 21 A.B.A.J. 340 (1935)	28
Edson R. Sunderland, <i>The Problem of Appellate Review</i> , 5 Tex. L. Rev. 126 (1927)	20
<i>Federal Courts—Statute Abolishing Writs of Error</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 673 (1928)	25
Henry John Stephen, <i>A Treatise on the Principles of Pleading in Civil Actions</i> 157-62 (Samuel Tyler ed., Washington, D.C., William H. Morrison 3d Am. ed. 1882)	22
John A. Bauman, <i>The Evolution of Summary Judgment Procedure</i> , 31 Ind. L.J. 329 (1956).....	26
John H. Langbein, <i>The Disappearance of Civil Trial in the United States</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 522 (2012)	26
Note, <i>Appealability of Rulings on Motion for New Trial in the Federal Court</i> , 98 U. Pa. L. Rev. 575 (1950)	21
Philip M. Payne, <i>The Abolition of Writs of Error in the Federal Courts</i> , 15 Va. L. Rev. 305 (1928-1929).....	25

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Proceedings of the Institute at Washington, D.C., in Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Proceedings of the Institute at Washington, D.C. and of the Symposium at New York City</i> (Edward H. Hammond, ed. 1938)	28, 29
<i>Proceedings of the Institute on Federal Rules, in Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States with Notes and Proceedings of the Institute on Federal Rules</i> (William W. Dawson, ed. 1938)	29
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1768).....	20
9B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2540 (3d ed. 2022 update).....	41
10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2715 (4th ed. 2022 update)	15
15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3905.1 (3d ed. 2022 update)	13, 14
21 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 5036.12 (2d ed. 2022 update)	28
